Standards. The significant accounting policies that underpin the Statements are the same
policies as those outlined in the Company's Annual Report for the year ended 30 June 2022.

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position has been prepared on the basis that there are
no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company between 31 December
2022 and the completion of the Offer except for:

(a) at full subscription of the Offer, the issue of 97,153,716 New Shares at $0.12
cents each (subject to rounding and assuming that no Options are exercised
before the Record Date) to raise up to approximately $11.7 million (before
associated costs) and 48,576,858 New Options; and

(b) estimated costs and fees of the Offer of $411,206 assuming the offer is fully
subscribed.

No allowance has been made for expenditure incurred in the normal course of business from
the Prospectus Date to the Closing Date.

28

Table 4.2.1 - Pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December
2022

Audited
31 December 2022

000's

Adjustments
Proforma

000's

Unaudited
Proforma as at

31 December 2022
000's

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  7,190 11,247 18,437
Trade receivables  3,128   3,128
Inventories  12,234  12,234
Other  6,448   6,448
Total Current Assets 29,000 11,247 40,247

Non Current Assets
Property plant and equipment  112,060  112,060
Financial assets 182   182
Intangible assets 1,180  1,180
Other  142   142
Total Non Current Assets 113,564 0 113,564
Total Assets  142,564 11,247 153,811

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,404  8,404
Borrowings  11,950   11,950
Other  1,591  1,591
Total Current Liabilities  21,945 0 21,945

Non Current Liabilities
Borrowings  46,161  46,161
Other  144   144
Total Non Current Liabilities  46,305 0 46,305
Total Liabilities 68,250 0 68,250
Net Assets 74,314 11,247 85,561

Shareholder Equity
Issued Capital  177,589 11,458 189,758
Reserves  9   9
Accumulated losses  -103,284 -211 -103,695
Total Shareholder Equity  74,314 11,247 85,561

29

4.3 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings will be
diluted.  Examples of how the dilution from the Offer may impact Shareholders are detailed in
Table 4.3.1 below.

Table 4.3.1 - Dilution effect for existing Shareholders

Shareholder
Holding of

Shares as at
Record Date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlement to
New Shares

under the Offer

Holdings of
Shares if
Offer not
taken up

% post
Offer(1)(2)

Shareholder 1 388,615 0.10% 97,154 388,615 0.08%
Shareholder 2 1,943,074 0.50% 485,769 1,943,074 0.40%
Shareholder 3 3,886,149 1.00% 971,538 3,886,149 0.80%
Shareholder 4 7,772,297 2.00% 1,943,075 7,772,297 1.60%
Shareholder 5 13,601,520 3.50% 3,400,381 13,601,520 2.80%

Notes:
(1) The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Top Up Offer. If all Entitlements are not accepted and
some of or the entire resulting New Shares are not placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not
accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

(2) The table also does not address the potentially dilutionary effect of the New Options to be issued under
the Offer as they do not have that effect until they are in fact exercised in the future.

4.4 Effect on the control of the Company